2/17/25 16:53

25100117D

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 377

Offered February 13, 2025

Celebrating the life of Elizabeth Boden.

Patrons—Perry; Delegate: Martinez

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Boden, an esteemed member of Loudoun County Community Corrections, the Loudoun County judicial system, and a beloved member of the Manassas community, died on July 17, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Boden served as a senior probation officer with Loudoun County Community Corrections for 29 years, working tirelessly to help individuals, particularly those with mental illness, improve their lives and become productive members of their communities; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Boden served as a valued founding member of the Loudoun County Mental Health Docket; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Boden fostered many close and meaningful friendships in her lifetime, and her kindness and generosity, perseverance and selflessness, and thoughtfulness and humor made an impact on all who knew her; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Boden found immense joy in the outdoors, whether she was out fishing on the water or tending to her beautiful garden; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Boden will be fondly remembered and dearly missed by her loving children, Lyndsi and Randall; her siblings, Bobby and Suzy; and numerous other family members and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the Senate, the House of Delegates concurring, That the General Assembly hereby note with great sadness the loss of Elizabeth Boden, a cherished member of the Loudoun County judicial community whose light brightened countless lives; and, be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the Senate prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to the family of Elizabeth Boden as an expression of the General Assembly's respect for her memory.